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EXECUTION VERSION

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien)

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (FIRST
LIEN), dated as of December 16, 2021 (this “Notice™), made by 1A SMART START LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company (the “Pledgor”), in favor of JEFFERIES FINANCE
LLC, as Collateral Agent (as defined below).

Reference is made to the Collateral Agreement (First Lien), dated as of
December 16, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time
to time, the “Collateral Agreement”), among Global IID Parent LLC (the “Principal
Borrower” or the “Borrower”), each subsidiary of the Principal Borrower identified therein
and Jefferies Finance LLC, as collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in
such capacity, the “Collateral Agent”) for the Secured Parties (as defined therein). The
parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Terms. Capitalized terms used in this Notice and not
otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement.
The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement
also apply to this Notice.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. As security for the
payment and performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations,
the Pledgor pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, pledge and
grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit
of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Pledgor’s right,
title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets now owned or
at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor or in which such Pledgor now has
or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, but
excluding any Excluded Property, the “Patent Collateral”):

all Patents of the United States of America, including those listed on
Schedule I.

SECTION 3. Collateral Agreement.  The security interests
granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in
limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the
Collateral Agreement. Each Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the
rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are
more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which
are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event
of any conflict between the terms of this Notice and the Collateral Agreement, the
terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. Counterparts. This Notice may be executed in two
or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which
when taken together shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed
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counterpart to this Notice by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as
effective as delivery of a manually signed original.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS NOTICE AND ANY
CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSES OF ACTION (WHETHER
IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT
OF OR RELATING TO THIS NOTICE AND THE RIGHTS AND
OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTICE SHALL BE
CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY PRINCIPLE
OF CONFLICTS OF LAW THAT COULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF
ANY OTHER LAW.

[Signature Pages Follow]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this
Notice as of the day and year first above written.

1A SMART START LLC,
as Pledgor

—"

By:_ N

Name: Matt Strausz
Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien)]
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JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC,
as Collateral Agent

Name: Brian Biioye
Title: Managitig Director

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien)]
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Schedule 1

to Notice of Grant of Security Interest (First Lien) in Patents

Patents Owned by Pledgor

U.S. Issued Patents and Patent Applications

&

\\§

Sobriety testing apparatus having
OBD-II connection capability

10/364,101

02/11/2003

6,853,956

02/08/2005

1A Smart Start LLC

Self contained control unit
incorporating authorisation

10/275,212

01/23/2003

7,132,762

11/07/2006

1A Smart Start LLC

Self contained control unit
incorporating authorisation

10/883,858

07/02/2004

7,135,788

11/14/2006

1A Smart Start LLC

Device for preventing a driver
under the influence of drugs to use
a motor vehicle

10/548,273

10/04/2005

7,658,255

02/09/2010

1A Smart Start LLC

Anti-circumvention apparatus
and methods for use in sobriety
testing systems

13/932,804

07/01/2013

9,442,103

09/13/2016

1A Smart Start LLC

interlock
with

Vehicle  sobriety
systems and methods
vehicle warm-up support

14/638,680

03/04/2015

9,481,245

11/01/2016

1A Smart Start LLC

Interlock data collection and
calibration system

13/955,260

07/31/2013

9,772,318

09/26/2017

1A Smart Start LLC

Calibration Device and Method
for Calibrating an Ignition
Interlock Device

14/706,402

05/07/2015

10,458,975

10/29/2019

1A Smart Start LLC

Automated calibration station for
ignition interlock devices

16/243,927

01/09/2019

10,436,770

10/08/2019

1A Smart Start, LLC

Wireless electrical interface
system

15/092,614

04/07/2016

9,908,488

03/06/2018

1A Smart Start LLC

Wireless electrical interface
system

16/806,642

03/02/2020

N/A

IN/A

1A Smart Start LLC

Wireless electrical interface
system

16/808,972

03/04/2020

N/A

IN/A

1A Smart Start LLC

Waterless electrochemical
transdermal alcohol sensor and
wearable transdermal alcohol
sensor device

15/894,255

02/12/2018

N/A

IN/A

1A Smart Start LLC

Method and system for assessing
drinking behavior

15/873,846

01/17/2018

N/A

IN/A

1A Smart Start LLC

RECORDED: 12/18/2021
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