PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7081814

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST (FIRST LIEN)	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
1A SMART START LLC	12/16/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC	
Street Address:	520 MADISON AVENUE	
City:	NEW YORK	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10022	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number		
Patent Number:	6853956		
Patent Number:	7132762		
Patent Number:	7135788		
Patent Number:	7658255		
Patent Number:	9442103		
Patent Number:	9481245		
Patent Number:	9772318		
Patent Number:	10458975		
Patent Number:	10436770		
Patent Number:	9908488		
Application Number:	16806642		
Application Number:	16808972		
Application Number:	15894255		
Application Number:	15873846		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)492-0072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123733072

Email: jaliano@paulweiss.com, mangelopoulos@paulweiss.com,

mmcguire@paulweiss.com

PATENT

507034977 REEL: 058548 FRAME: 0316

Correspondent Name: JAMIESYN D. ALIANO

Address Line 1: 1285 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Address Line 2: PAUL WEISS RIFKIND WHARTON & GARRISON LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030223-024
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMIESYN D. ALIANO
SIGNATURE:	/JAMIESYN D. ALIANO/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=15536630_1_15534877_1_Safety - 1L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page1.tif source=15536630_1_15534877_1_Safety - 1L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page2.tif source=15536630_1_15534877_1_Safety - 1L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page3.tif source=15536630_1_15534877_1_Safety - 1L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page4.tif source=15536630_1_15534877_1_Safety - 1L Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Executed)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 058548 FRAME: 0317

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien)

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (FIRST LIEN), dated as of December 16, 2021 (this "Notice"), made by 1A SMART START LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Pledgor"), in favor of JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent (as defined below).

Reference is made to the Collateral Agreement (First Lien), dated as of December 16, 2021 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), among Global IID Parent LLC (the "Principal Borrower" or the "Borrower"), each subsidiary of the Principal Borrower identified therein and Jefferies Finance LLC, as collateral agent (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") for the Secured Parties (as defined therein). The parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. *Terms*. Capitalized terms used in this Notice and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.01(b) of the Collateral Agreement also apply to this Notice.

SECTION 2. *Grant of Security Interest*. As security for the payment and performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, the Pledgor pursuant to the Collateral Agreement did, and hereby does, pledge and grant to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Pledgor's right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Pledgor or in which such Pledgor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, but excluding any Excluded Property, the "Patent Collateral"):

all Patents of the United States of America, including those listed on Schedule I.

SECTION 3. *Collateral Agreement*. The security interests granted to the Collateral Agent herein are granted in furtherance, and not in limitation of, the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Collateral Agreement. Each Pledgor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Notice and the Collateral Agreement, the terms of the Collateral Agreement shall govern.

SECTION 4. *Counterparts*. This Notice may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute but one contract. Delivery of an executed

1

counterpart to this Notice by facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed original.

SECTION 5. Governing Law. THIS NOTICE AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSES OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS NOTICE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES UNDER THIS NOTICE SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY PRINCIPLE OF CONFLICTS OF LAW THAT COULD REQUIRE THE APPLICATION OF ANY OTHER LAW.

[Signature Pages Follow]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Notice as of the day and year first above written.

1A SMART START LLC, as Pledgor

By: Name: Matt Strausz

Title: Authorized Signatory

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Brian Byloye Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (First Lien)]

PATENT REEL: 058548 FRAME: 0321

Schedule I to Notice of Grant of Security Interest (First Lien) in Patents

Patents Owned by Pledgor

U.S. Issued Patents and Patent Applications

Patent	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No	Issue Date	Owner
Sobriety testing apparatus having OBD-II connection capability	10/364,101	02/11/2003	6,853,956	02/08/2005	1A Smart Start LLC
Self contained control unit incorporating authorisation	10/275,212	01/23/2003	7,132,762	11/07/2006	1A Smart Start LLC
Self contained control unit incorporating authorisation	10/883,858	07/02/2004	7,135,788	11/14/2006	1A Smart Start LLC
Device for preventing a driver under the influence of drugs to use a motor vehicle	10/548,273	10/04/2005	7,658,255	02/09/2010	1A Smart Start LLC
Anti-circumvention apparatus and methods for use in sobriety testing systems	13/932,804	07/01/2013	9,442,103	09/13/2016	1A Smart Start LLC
Vehicle sobriety interlock systems and methods with vehicle warm-up support	14/638,680	03/04/2015	9,481,245	11/01/2016	1A Smart Start LLC
Interlock data collection and calibration system	13/955,260	07/31/2013	9,772,318	09/26/2017	1A Smart Start LLC
Calibration Device and Method for Calibrating an Ignition Interlock Device	14/706,402	05/07/2015	10,458,975	10/29/2019	1A Smart Start LLC
Automated calibration station for ignition interlock devices	16/243,927	01/09/2019	10,436,770	10/08/2019	1A Smart Start, LLC
Wireless electrical interface system	15/092,614	04/07/2016	9,908,488	03/06/2018	1A Smart Start LLC
Wireless electrical interface system	16/806,642	03/02/2020	N/A	N/A	1A Smart Start LLC
Wireless electrical interface system	16/808,972	03/04/2020	N/A	N/A	1A Smart Start LLC
Waterless electrochemical transdermal alcohol sensor and wearable transdermal alcohol sensor device	15/894,255	02/12/2018	N/A	N/A	1A Smart Start LLC
Method and system for assessing drinking behavior	15/873,846	01/17/2018	N/A	N/A	1A Smart Start LLC

Sched. I-1

PATENT REEL: 058548 FRAME: 0322